1. General description
The Gunning Transceiver Logic - Transceiver Voltage Clamps (GTL-TVC) provide
high-speed voltage translation with low ON-state resistance and minimal propagation
delay. The GTL2002 provides 2 NMOS pass transistors (Sn and Dn) with a common gate
(GREF) and a reference transistor (SREF and DREF). The device allows bidirectional
voltage translations between 1.0 V and 5.0 V without use of a direction pin.
When the Sn or Dn port is LOW the clamp is in the ON-state and a low resistance
connection exists between the Sn and Dn ports. Assuming the higher voltage is on the Dn

3.3 V or 5.0 V I2C-bus signal levels or GTL/GTL+ translation to LVTTL/TTL signal
levels.
4. Ordering information
[1] Also known as MSOP8.
[2] ‘X’ will change based on date code.
4.1 Ordering options
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
marking
Package
Name Description Version
GTL2002D GTL2002 SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT96-1
GTL2002DP 2002 TSSOP8[1] plastic thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3 mm
SOT505-1
GTL2002DC 2002 VSSOP8 plastic very thin shrink small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 2.3 mm
SOT765-1
GTL2002GM G2X[2] XQFN8 plastic extremely thin quad flat package; no leads;
8 terminals; body 1.6  1.6  0.5 mm
SOT902-2
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable